Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



## CHAMPION TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS LIMITED

# 冠軍科技集團有限公司

(Continued in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 92)

### NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the special general meeting of Champion Technology Holdings Limited ("**Company**", and together with its subsidiaries, the "**Group**") will be held at Room 3601, Level 36, Tower 1, Enterprise Square Five, 38 Wang Chiu Road, Kowloon Bay, Kowloon, Hong Kong at 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, 18 July 2023 to consider, if thought fit, passing the following resolution as ordinary resolution of the Company:

### ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT the conditional agreement for sale and purchase dated 2 May 2023 entered into between the Company, Mr. Chu Ying Man and Honest City Enterprises Limited in relation to the sale and purchase of the entire issued share capital of Honest City Enterprises Limited (a copy of which has been produced to the meeting marked "A" and signed by the chairman of the meeting for the purpose of identification) and the transactions contemplated thereby be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified and that the directors of the Company be and are hereby authorised to take any action and sign any document (under seal, if necessary) and to amend and supplement all such documents as they consider necessary, desirable or expedient in connection therewith or the transactions contemplated thereby."

By order of the Board

CHAMPION TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS LIMITED

Wong Man Winny

Chairperson

Hong Kong, 27 June 2023

Registered office: Clarendon House 2 Church Street Hamilton HM 11 Bermuda Principal place
of business in Hong Kong:
Units 4214–15, 42nd Floor
Hong Kong Plaza
188 Connaught Road West
Hong Kong

#### Notes:

- (i) The register of members of the Company will be closed from Thursday, 13 July 2023 to Tuesday, 18 July 2023 (both days inclusive) for the purpose of determining the eligibility of the shareholders of the Company to attend and vote at the SGM. During the closure of the register of members of the Company, no transfer of Shares will be effected. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the SGM (or at any adjournment thereof), all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company in Hong Kong, Tricor Secretaries Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong for registration no later than 4:30 p.m. on Wednesday, 12 July 2023.
- (ii) A member entitled to attend and vote at the SGM is entitled to appoint one proxy or, if he/she/it is a holder of two or more Shares may appoint more than one proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her/it. A proxy needs not be a member of the Company.
- (iii) Where there are joint holders of any Share, any one of such joint holder may vote at the SGM, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such Share as if he/she/it was solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the SGM personally or by proxy, that the vote of the senior holder who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders, and for this purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint holding.
- (iv) To be valid, the instrument appointing a proxy and the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed, or a certified copy of such power or authority, must be lodged with the branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company in Hong Kong, Tricor Secretaries Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong for registration not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the SGM (i.e. at or before 4:30 p.m. on Sunday, 16 July 2023 (Hong Kong time)) or any adjournment thereof (as the case may be).
- (v) Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude a member of the Company from attending and voting in person at the SGM or any adjournment thereof (as the case may be) if he/she/it so desires. If a member of the Company attends the SGM after having deposited the form of proxy, his/her/its form of proxy will be deemed to have been revoked.

As at the date of this notice, the executive Director is Ms. Wong Man Winny (Chairperson); the non-executive Directors are Mr. Liu Ka Lim and Ms. To Yin Fong Cecilica; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Leung Man Fai, Mr. Chan Yik Hei and Mr. Wong Yuk Man Edmand.